BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

DATE: August 12, 2003

TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM: Dr. J. Hairston, Superintendent

SUBJECT: Request for Change Order – Exterior Lighting at Woodlawn Middle

School

ORIGINATOR: J. Robert Haines, Deputy Superintendent of Business Services

RESOURCE

PERSON(S): Donald F. Krempel, Ph.D., Executive Director

Department of Physical Facilities

Richard H. Cassell, P.E., Administrator Office of Engineering and Construction Vladimir Mukasey, Electrical Engineer Office of Engineering and Construction

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board of Education approves a change order.

Request for Change Order – Exterior Lighting at Woodlawn Middle School.

Request for Approval of a Change Order **Exterior Lighting at Woodlawn Middle School** August 12, 2003

On May 27, 2003, the Board of Education approved an award of contract with Douglas Electric & Lighting, Inc. for the installation on new exterior lighting at Woodlawn Middle School. Due to unforeseen rock found in the soils around the school, the Contractor has experience difficulties in trenching to install underground wiring, in directional borings to install wiring under the entrances, and in boring for the bases of the new light poles. To address these problems with underground rock, the Department of Physical Facilities requests approval of a change order in the not-to-exceed amount of \$10,000.00 to make the necessary field adjustments to complete this project.

Funding for this Change Order is available through the Qualified Zone Academy Bond Program.

APPROVED:

Executive Director